Finance lease liabilities 3.25% 29 29 – –

Statutory Deposit Account balances 1,478,897  – – 1,478,897

Total financial liabilities 1,489,351 29 – 1,489,322

145Victorian Legal Services Board + Commissioner  Annual Report 2020

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The Board and Commissioner’s sensitivity to market risk is
determined based on the observed range of actual historical
data for the preceding five-year period, with all variables other
than the primary risk variable held constant. The Board’s fund
managers cannot be expected to predict movements in market
rates and prices. Sensitivity analyses shown are for illustrative
purposes only.

A movement of 0 basis points up and 25 basis points down
(2019: 50 down and 50 up) in market interest rates (AUD)
is possible over the next 12 months.

The impact on the Board and Commissioner’s net result
for each category of financial instrument held by the Board
at year end as presented to key management personnel,
if the above movements were to occur, is as follows:

2020 INTEREST RATE RISK

-25 BASIS POINTS
(2019: -50 BASIS POINTS)

+0 BASIS POINTS
(2019: +50 BASIS POINTS)

CARRYING
AMOUNT NET RESULT EQUITY NET RESULT EQUITY

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Contractual financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents(i) 618,324 (1,546) (1,546) – –

Term deposits – Statutory Deposit Account(ii) 600,000 (1,500) (1,500) – –

Term deposits – operating cash 7,000 (18) (18) – –

Investments 841,523  –  – – –

Total impact (3,063) (3,063) – –

2019

Contractual financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents(i) 312,441 (1,562) (1,562) 1,562 1,562

Term deposits – Statutory Deposit Account(ii) 600,000 (2,000) (2,000) 2,000 2,000

Term deposits – operating cash 43,900 (220) (220) 220 220

Investments 857,972  –  – – –

Total impact (3,782) (3,782) 3,782 3,782

(i)	 Cash and cash equivalents includes cash and deposits of $618.3m (2019: $312.4m) that are exposed to floating rates movements. Sensitivities to these
movements are calculated as follows:

•	 2020: $618.3m x (-)0.25% = ($1.55m); and

•	 2019: $312.4m x (-)/+0.5% = (-)/+$1.6m.

(ii)	 Term deposits – SDA includes term deposits of $600.0m (2019: $600.0m) that are exposed to floating rates movements. Sensitivities to these movements a
re calculated as follows:

•	 2020: $600.0m x (-)0.25% = ($1.5m); and

•	 2019: $600.0m x (-)/+0.5% = (-)/+$3.0m.

The Board and Commissioner have no financial liabilities subject to movements in market rates and prices.

[…]

investment objectives appropriate for the Board’s liabilities.

The Board oversees the management of equity price risk
throughout the year. The Board’s objective of managing other
price risk is to minimise negative impacts on investment value
due to the volatility of financial markets.

The Board has appointed Mercer as its external, independent
investment managers to review and provide recommendations
on its investment strategies, asset allocation and fund
managers. Management and Mercer closely monitor
investment performance and provide reporting to the Board
on a monthly basis.

The investment manager is expected to manage this risk with
parameters set by the Board and with appropriate oversight
by management and the Board. The risk is managed through
the appropriate diversification of managed investment funds
and diversification through different asset classes as per the
mandated allocations.

Equity price risk sensitivity analysis

Mercer estimates that movements in equity price risk will be
from negative 20% to positive 20% in the next 12 months.
Management does not believe that it is possible to reasonably
estimate the variables used further than for 12 months.

2020 EQUITY PRICE RISK

-20% +20%

CARRYING
AMOUNT NET RESULT EQUITY NET RESULT EQUITY

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets

Investments at fair value through profit or loss(i) 841,523 (168,305) (168,305) 168,305 168,305

Total impact (168,305) (168,305) 168,305 168,305

2019

Financial assets

Investments at fair value through profit or loss(i) 857,972 (128,696) (128,696) 128,696 128,696

Total impact (128,696) (128,696) 128,696 128,696

(i)	 Investments of $841.2m (2019: $858.0) are exposed to equity price movements. Sensitivities to these movements are calculated as follows:

•	 2020: $841.2m x -20% = ($168.3m); and $841.2m x 20% = $168.3m; and

•	 2019: $858.0m -15% = ($128.7m); and $858.0m x 15% = $128.7m.

147Victorian Legal Services Board + Commissioner  Annual Report 2020

Foreign currency risk

The Board’s exposure to foreign currency risk is through the
below investment streams:

•	 Global equities;

•	 Global fixed interest; and

•	 Emerging markets.

The Commissioner is not exposed to direct foreign currency

[…]

funds is to invest between 0% and 30% of the Public
Purpose Fund and 10% and 20% of the Fidelity Fund in
those funds. Investments in global fixed interest funds as
at 30 June 2020 is $202.58m compared with $202.88m in
the prior period.

•	 The target investment allocation for emerging markets
funds is to invest between 0% and 10% of the Public
Purpose Fund in those funds. Investments in emerging
markets funds as at 30 June 2020 is $25.54m compared
with $26.88m in the prior period.

All investments are reported in Australian dollars and the
exposure is managed by investment fund managers based on
parameters set by the Board. Based on past and current
assessment of economic outlook, it is deemed unnecessary
for the Board to enter into any further hedging arrangements
to manage the risk.

Foreign currency risk sensitivity

The Board’s management has estimated according to past
performance and future expectations that movements in
foreign currency will be from negative 10% to positive 10% in
the next 12 months. The Board’s management does not
believe that it is possible to reasonably estimate the variables
used further than for 12 months.

2020 FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK

-10% +10%

CARRYING
AMOUNT NET RESULT EQUITY NET RESULT EQUITY

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets

Investments at fair value through profit or loss(i) 841,523 (34,143) (34,143) 34,143 34,143

Total impact (34,143) (34,143) 34,143 34,143

2019

Financial assets

Investments at fair value through profit or loss(i) 857,972 (34,239) (34,239) 34,239 34,239

Total impact (34,239) (34,239) 34,239 34,239

(i)	 Investments include unhedged global equities, global fixed interest and emerging market investments of $341.4m (2019: $342.4m) that are exposed to foreign
currency movements. Sensitivities to these movements are calculated as follows:

•	 2020: $341.4m x -10% = ($34.1m); and $342.4m x 10% = $34.1m; and

•	 2019: $342.4m x -10% = ($34.2m); and $342.4m x 10% = $34.2m.

148 Annual Report 2020  Victorian Legal Services Board + Commissioner

7.2  Fair value determination

Significant judgement: Fair value measurements of assets
and liabilities

Fair value determination requires judgement and the use of